
ORDER NO. 08-389

ENTERED 07/31/08
BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

OF OREGON

UW 126

In the Matter of

ANGLERS COVE/SHADY COVE
HEIGHTS WATER COMPANY

Request for a General Rate Revision.

)
)
)
)
)
)

ORDER

DISPOSITION: STIPULATION ADOPTED

I. INTRODUCTION

On January 22, 2008, Anglers Cove/Shady Cove Heights Water Company
(Anglers Cove or the Company) filed an application to establish tariffs in compliance
with Commission Order No. 07-412.

Anglers Cove is a mutual benefit, domestic nonprofit corporation, known
as a nonprofit water association, located in Shady Cove, Oregon. The Company provides
domestic water service to approximately 37 members.

Anglers Cove became rate-regulated on September 19, 2007, pursuant
to ORS 757.063. In Order No. 07-412, the Commission approved the Company’s
change in regulatory status and ordered Anglers Cove to file tariffs within 60 days.
On November 19, 2007, Anglers Cove was given an extension of time to file its tariffs.

On April 21, 2008, Chief Administrative Law Judge Michael Grant
granted timely motions to intervene filed by customers Molly Bittler and Donald Biggs.
On June 19, 2008, Anglers Cove, Intervenors Molly Bittler and Don Biggs, and Staff
(collectively, the “parties”) submitted a stipulation settling all issues between them
(Stipulation). In supporting testimony Staff explains and defends the Stipulation.



ORDER NO. 08-389

2

II. THE STIPULATION

A. Summary

The parties stipulate to Staff’s analysis of the Company’s filing.1 The
Stipulation includes a revenue requirement of $29,068, based on a rate base of $63,219
and a 0 percent rate of return, a 12.9 percent reduction in annual revenues.

The Company serves only residential customers; consequently, the
Stipulation addresses only residential rates. The parties agree to a residential base rate of
$30, a 100 percent increase in the base rate, with a two-tiered increasing block usage rate.

B. Revenue Requirement

Rate Base. The parties stipulate to Staff’s calculation of a total rate base
of $63,219, reflected in the chart below.

Utility
Plant in
Service

Depre-
ciation
Reserve

Net Utility
Plant

Materials &
Supplies
Inventory

Working
Cash

Total
Rate
Base

Company’s
Proposed Rate

Base $72,691 $19,026 $53,665 $423 $1,901 $55,989
Staff’s Rate

Base $73,335 $12,298 $61,037 $0 $2,183 $63,219

Staff explains that it updated the Company’s utility plant to reflect new
capital expenditures for water rights, structures and improvements, water treatment, and
two well meters. Staff used the NARUC Depreciation Service Lives to determine a
depreciation reserve of $12,298 and adjusted the Company’s proposal accordingly. With
respect to materials and supplies, Staff concluded that the $423 in materials and supplies
inventory proposed by the Company was a duplicate expense that should be removed.
Finally, Staff calculated working cash as 1/12 of the Company’s total operating expenses
and adjusted the Company’s proposal accordingly.

Rate of Return. Because the Company is organized as a nonprofit
organization and has no debt, Staff recommended a 0 percent rate of return. The
Company expressed concern about this recommendation, explaining that it needs
sufficient revenues to generate a buffer for repairs and capital improvements. To
address the Company’s concerns, the parties agree to address this issue through the
Company’s System Program Fund, explained below:

1 In its filing, Anglers Cove sought a $33,066.54 revenue requirement and stated that it was seeking a
3.2 percent rate of return on a rate base of $52,451. Staff’s calculations, however, revealed that the
Company’s proposed numbers actually represented a 12.21 percent rate of return on a proposed rate
base of $55,989.



ORDER NO. 08-389

3

System Benefit Fund and Other Expenses. In order to provide the Company
with adequate funds for future repairs and capital improvements, Staff proposes adding
$2,080 to the Company’s System Program Fund. Staff also recommends other adjustments
to Anglers Cove’s test-year expenses, summarized in Attachment A to the Stipulation.

C. Rates

The parties agree to a residential rate base of $30 and a two-tiered
increasing block usage rate as follows:

Current Rates
Base Rate
Tier One
Tier Two

$15
$0.011 per gallon
$0.022 per gallon

Up to 10,000 gallons
Above 10,000 gallons

Stipulated Rates
Base Rate
Tier One
Tier Two

$30
$0.0050 per gallon
$0.0119 per gallon

Up to 4,500 gallons
Above 4,500 gallons

Rate Design. In order to more evenly divide the Company’s fixed costs
among all customers, the Stipulation assigns more revenue to the base rate than does
the Company’s current rate design.2 The stipulated rate design assigns approximately
54 percent of the revenue requirement to the base rate and 46 percent to the usage rate.

Staff explains that it generally tries to align the split between the base rate
and the usage rate based on the percentage of a utility’s fixed and variable expenses.3 In
this case, the Company’s operating expenses represent an approximately 71/29 percent
split. Nevertheless, Staff recommends assigning only 54 percent of the revenue
requirement to the base rate in order to limit the increase in customers’ base rate to
100 percent. Staff believes that the Company can gradually align its base rate with its
fixed costs.

Rate Impact on Customers. At the stipulated rates, the monthly base rate
will increase from $15 to $30, a 100 percent increase in base rates for all customers.
Although the percentage increase is high, Staff explains that the actual stipulated base
rate is not exorbitant because the current base rate, $15, is quite low.

The annual average monthly water usage is 4,965 gallons per customer.
A customer using 4,965 gallons per month will pay $58.03 under the stipulated rates,
$11.59 (or 16.6 percent) less than at current rates.

2 The intervenors complained that under the existing rate design, large users appeared to subsidize smaller
users.
3 A utility’s fixed and variable expenses are ordinarily around a 60/40 percent split between fixed and
variable expenses, respectively.
























































